
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 2 February 2018 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 February 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

1 Independent member vacancy 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 January 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Hoburne Ltd, Grange Court Holiday Centre, Touring Section 

(Woodland Glade), Grange Road, Paignton (P/2016/0633/MPA) 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 Redevelopment of touring section (Woodland Glade) to holiday 
static caravans with 12 month holiday season. 
 

6.   Land at White Rock Way, Paignton (P/2017/1019/MPA) (Pages 15 - 38) 
 Formation of supermarket including associated works. 

 
7.   Cantina, Youngs Park Road, Paignton (P/2017/1160/PA) (Pages 39 - 46) 
 Single storey wraparound extension with two roof lights, front 

entrance ramp, new entrance doors and installation of storage unit. 
 
 



(3) 

8.   Pier Point Café, Torbay Road, Torquay (P/2017/0638/PA) (Pages 47 - 58) 
 First floor extension, terrace and alterations to restaurant and bar, 

solar PV and associated works (revised plans received). 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 February 2018.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 January 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Excell, Lewis (B), Morey, Pentney, Tolchard and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Hill, Lewis (C), Mills and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
56. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Mayor’s Non-Political 
Executive Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended by 
Councillor Excell filling the vacant seat. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 December 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

58. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 59, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

59. Land South of Yalberton Road, Paignton (P/2014/0983/MOA)  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 11 
December 2017, the Team Leader for Development Management advised the 
Committee that the applicant was seeking an extension of time to agree details of 
Cirl bunting mitigation until the end of March 2018. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of time be granted until the end of March 2018 for the Cirl 
bunting mitigation to be agreed, or the application be refused. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 January 2018 
 

 

60. Brixham Rugby Football Club, Astley Park, Rea Barn Road, Brixham 
(P/2017/0964/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of sports field floodlight 
(retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Ray Gardner addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report, and final drafting of the 
condition being delegated to the Executive Head for Assets and Business 
Services. 
 

61. Land At White Rock Way, Paignton (P/2017/1019/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a supermarket and 
associated works.  
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  The Team Leader for Development Management advised that the 
applicant had requested that the application be deferred to allow for the resolution 
of the objections to the application raised by the Council’s Planning Officers and 
the submission of revised plans. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to resolve the objections raised by the Council’s 
Planning Officers to the application and the submission of satisfactory revised 
plans. 
 

62. 21 Victoria Parade, Torquay (P/2017/0714/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing roof, 
extension at second floor level to form additional bar/restaurant/storage area with 
pitched roof over, to include increase in height of the building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Anthony Jones addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to conditions regarding finished materials, scale details of the 
proposed second floor windows, privacy and noise and odour mitigation.  Final 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 January 2018 
 

 

drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and 
Business Services. 
 

63. South Devon Hotel, 10 St Margarets Road, Torquay (P/2017/0888/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for refurbishment of existing building, 
including partial demolition of extensions, extensions and alterations to provide 10 
residential units, and the provision of 14 new apartments and 6 houses within the 
grounds of the existing building with existing access off St Margarets Close to be 
relocated, together with the provision of parking facilities. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Hill addressed the 
Committee as Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) the receipt of detailed ecological assessment and mitigation that will 

adequately safeguard protected species;  
(ii) revised or additional plans which demonstrate that all parking spaces can 

be adequately entered and exited; 
(iii) the submission of plans to demonstrate adequate cycle parking for the 14-

unit apartment block is provided; 
(iv) the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the submitted 

report and additional conditions relating to retention of the front doors and 
lamp posts, submission of a waste management strategy and provision of 
bird boxes, being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business 
services;  

(v) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement that secures a policy compliant 
level of affordable housing or the necessary mechanisms to review viability 
in accordance with the Council's Adopted SPD. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0633 

Site Address 
 
Hoburne Ltd 
Grange Court Holiday Centre 
Touring Section (Woodland Glade) 
Grange Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7JP 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
Redevelopment of touring section (Woodland Glade) to holiday static caravans with 12 
month holiday season 
 
Update 
At the DMC meeting on 11.12.2017 this application for the addition of 29 static caravans 
was recommended by the case Officer for approval and was subsequently unanimously 
approved by Members, subject to conditions.   
 
Following the meeting an objection from the Environment Agency (EA) was received. As 
the site is within Floodzone 2 and the application is a Major Planning Application, by 
reason of the site area, the EA are a statutory consultee.  
 
As the original officer report to DMC advised that there was no objection on drainage 
grounds, it is necessary to inform the DMC of the EA objection and for the application to 
be considered with an amended recommendation.  
 
The objection from the EA is as follows;  
  
“Whilst we support the proposed Developer Recommendations, as detailed in section 8 
of the Flood Risk Assessment, we do raise the fact that the risk of flooding due to blockage 
of the culverts, these being culverts within and downstream of the site, has not been 
appraised. It is possible that a volume of water could accumulate within the site to a level 
and depth that would render the proposal unsafe.  
 
In light of the above we advise that the applicants Flood Risk Assessment be revised to 
take into account the circumstances that can dictate the above scenario with a view to 
determining the likely maximum water level that could arise before waters could flow 
downstream away from the site. 
  
This should not require the production of a hydraulic model, rather the gathering of survey 
evidence to quantify ground and culvert levels within, and downstream of the site and then 
portraying the findings in a format that demonstrates the potential maximum level of 
ponding that could occur.” 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Subsequently the further information required to overcome the objection from the EA has 
been requested from the applicant. This information and confirmation from the EA of the 
withdrawal of their objection will be required prior to the issuing of the decision notice.   
 
Updated Recommendation  
Subject to the receipt of additional drainage information as requested by the EA in their 
consultation response date 18.12.2017 and confirmation from the EA of the withdrawal of 
their objection, conditional approval with final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the 
Executive Head for Assets and Business Services.  
 
Previous Officer report to DM Committee on 11.12.17[AH1] 
 
 Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The development site, relates to an area known as Woodland Glade which is located to 
the south of Grange Court Holiday Centre, Grange Road, Paignton. The site area is 
approximately 1.5ha. The wider site is an existing 22 hectare acre holiday park. 
 
It is surrounded by woodland, to the south, set up at a higher level, are properties in 
Fairlawns Park and to the east there is a golf driving range. 
 
The site is designated as being within a Core Tourism Investment Area in the Torbay 
Local Plan. It lies approximately 6km (as a straight line) from the maternity roost at Berry 
Head and is therefore within the 'Sustenance Zone' for the Berry Head Component of the 
South Hams SAC and lies within a 'Strategic Flyway' that runs between Paignton Zoo and 
the coast. 
 
The application seeks permission for the addition of 29 static caravans in an area used 
for touring caravans. Two types of static caravan are proposed, one which is 12m long by 
6.1m wide and one which is 12m long by 4.3m wide. Each pitch would be sited on a 
concrete hardstanding base with two parking spaces. The parking spaces and internal 
access road would be finished with tarmac. The proposal will require the removal of 11 
trees.  
 
The proposal is deemed to cater for the current demand for improved holiday 
accommodation within a site which has good quality facilities. The provision of improved 
tourist facilities will help attract new visitors which, it is considered, will in turn provide an 
economic benefit to Torbay.  The proposal therefore complies with Policy TO1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and accords with the site’s designation in the Local Plan as 

[...]
ism Investment Area in the Torbay 
Local Plan.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of 29 static caravans in an area used 
for touring caravans. Two types of static caravan are proposed, one which is 12m long by 
6.1m wide and one which is 12m long by 4.3m wide. 
 
Each pitch would be sited on a concrete hardstanding base with two parking spaces. The 
parking spaces and internal access road would be finished with tarmac. 
 
The extent of the hardstanding surface would not encroach closer to the woodland 
boundary than the existing infrastructure.  
 
The static caravans are intended to be operated for a holiday use for 12 months of the 
year.  
  
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Drainage Engineer - No objection subject to the implementation of the submitted drainage 
scheme.  
 
Arboricultural Officer -Recommends approval on arboricultral merit subject to the scheme 

Page 9



being implemented in accordance with the submitted details.  
 
Highways - no objection  
 
Ecological consultant - subject to the incorporation of suitable mitigation measures the 
HRA Screening Assessment advises that the development is not likely to have a 
Significant Effect on the South Devon SAC alone or in combination with other proposals 
or projects. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2016/0625 - Redevelopment Of touring section (Hill View) to holiday static caravans for 
12 month holiday season, the proposal is for 29 static caravans; Pending consideration 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues in relation to the proposed development are the impact it would have on, 
the visual appearance of the area, tourism, ecology, highways, drainage and landscaping. 
 
Visual appearance 
The site is well screened on all boundaries by existing trees and woodland. The proposal 
would result in the loss of 11 trees however it is not considered that this would significantly 
open up the site visually from the w
[...]

 
P/2016/0411 Reserved matters for a food retail store including parking and other 
associated works (relates to P/2011/0197) APPROVED 25.08.17 
 
P/2016/0842 EIA Screening in relation to one industrial unit of 6,000 sqm floorspace - EIA 
NOT REQUIRED 
 
P/2016/0880 Erection of Class B2 industrial building of 6,000 sqm floor space to include 
parking, external lighting, hardstanding and circulation space APPROVED 
 
P/2017/1042 Construction of two Use Class B2 industrial manufacturing units, to provide 
2255.9m2 (GIA) of floor space, external lighting, circulation space, car parking and hard 
standing. PENDING CONSIDERATION  
 
 

Page 24



Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The application seeks full planning permission for the formation of a supermarket and 
associated works.  
 
The key issues to consider in the consideration of this application are: 
 
o Principle of development/sustainability; 
o Appearance of the development (including design, layout and landscaping), and its 

potential impact on the character/appearance of the area; 
o Impact of the development on residential amenity; 
o Biodiversity; 
o Drainage; 
o Access and parking. 
 
Principle of the Proposed Development: 
The site is identified within the Torbay Local Plan (SDP3.5) as a committed strategic mixed 
use employment/housing development that will provide 8.5ha of employment land, local 
centre, around 1,200 jobs and around 350 dwellings largely over the first half of the Plan 
period.  The site is allocated as a proposed Local Centre as noted within policy TC2.3.19 
of the Torbay Local Plan.   
 
The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan has only recently completed its consultation stage, has 
not yet been the subject of an independent examination, nevertheless, taking into account 
the stage that the emerging Neighbourhood Plan has reached, some weight must be given 
to the polices in that Neighbourhood Plan.  The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
(submission version) does not allocate any sites for a
[...]
As insufficient information has been submitted in support of the application to demonstrate 
that the proposed development will not result in flood risk due to surface water drainage 
within a Critical Drainage Area the proposal should be refused for this reason.   
 
It is appropriate to include a third reason for refusal relating to the LPA not having a signed 
S106 agreement at the time of the decision confirming that the applicant agrees to retain 
the existing town centre use for a period of 5 years.  This is so that, in the event the 
applicant is successful on appeal, the LPA can argue the need for the Section 106 
agreement.   
 
Relevant Policies 
TC1 - Town Centres 
TC2 - Torbay retail hierarchy 
TC3 - Retail Development 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 38



Application Number 
 
P/2017/1160 

Site Address 
 
Cantina 
Youngs Park Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6BU 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
Single storey wraparound extension with two roof lights, front entrance ramp, new 
entrance doors and installation of storage unit (revised plans received 11.01.2018). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application relates to an established café, bar and restaurant situated at the north 
side of Youngs Park.  This proposal is for the erection of a single storey wraparound 
extension with roof lights, a new front entrance ramp, new entrance doors and the 
installation of a storage unit. 
 
The proposal is an investment in an existing business in a popular tourist area close to 
Goodrington beach that will improve facilities for tourists within a Core Tourism Investment 
Area. The applicant has advised that the proposal would safeguard 46 full and part time 
jobs and create potential for the equivalent of 4 new full time positions. Although the 
application site is located within Flood Zone 3, which has the highest probability of 
flooding, the applicant has detailed that the proposed floor level for the new extension 
would match that of the existing building. Whilst a minor revision to the submitted plans 
has been requested with regards to the proposed roof lights, it is considered that the 
design and appearance of the proposed extension would make a positive contribution to 
the appearance and character of the area. Therefore, it is deemed that the proposed 
development would be appropriate for planning approval, having regard to all national and 
local planning policies and all other relevant material considerations. 
 
Recommendation  
Conditional approval subject to the receipt of amended plans regarding the proposed roof 
lights and additional drainage information. Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to 
the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the development is on Council owned land and two objections have been received, the 
Council's constitution requires the application to be referred to the Development 
Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date was 5th January 2018. The application has exceeded the 
determination date to allow the submission of revised plans to address concerns raised 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



by officers. 
 
Site Details  
The application relates to a detached building situated at the northern end of Youngs Park, 
Paignton. The building is currently in use as a café and features arched windows, a flat 
roof with a terracotta tiled parapet wall and a hipped roof tower. There is a storage area 
to the east of the café building which is surrounded by an existing wall and fence. The 
host building is situated in between a shelter and a public convenience block, and a public 
footpath runs along the front entrance of the building. The site is located within a Core 
Tourism Investment Area as designated in Policy TO1 (Tourism, events and culture) of 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and the site is also designated as an Urban Landscape 
Protection Area in Policy C5 (Urban Landscape Protection Areas) of the Torbay Local 
Plan. The site is located within Flood Zone 3. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is for the erection of a single storey wraparound extension with roof lights, 
a new front entrance ramp, new entrance doors and the installation of a storage unit. The 
proposed extension would be modern in appearance with a metal clad flat roof and roof 
lights, a glazed aluminium curtain wall and render. A pre-fabricated storage unit would be 
sited to the east of the café building, behind an existing 2.9m high boundary wall. The 
submitted scheme has been amended by the applicant at the request of officers during 
the course of the application to alter the roof and to reduce the internal area of the 
proposed wraparound extension. The amended plans also included four additional roof 
lights in the extension. 
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Strategic Transport: The site lies within the Core Tourism Investment Area (TA1 &TA2 
and the ULPAC5.42, Coastal Change C3, South West Coast Path Policy SS6.3 and 
National Cycle Route) and therefore it would be reasonable to request the provision of 
secure cycle storage area for staff (one space per two employees) or a cycle parking 
facility (such as Sheffield cycle stands) for staff & customers in accordance with Policy 
TA1, TA2 and TA3 of the Local Plan (Appendix F).  If the applicant can set out the 
maximum number of staff on site at any one time, this figure could be used in conjunction 
with some visitor provision.  
 
The Planning Contributions & Affordable Housing SPD considers the contribution to 
employment/economic impact of
[...]
oor levels are either no lower than existing floor levels or 300 mm above 

Page 44



the estimated flood level. The submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) details that the 
proposed floor level for the new extension would match that of the existing building at 
2.189m above Ordnance Datum and it is therefore considered that the proposal would 
comply with the Environment Agency's standing advice. 
 
The submitted FRA identifies that infiltration testing has been carried out at the site and 
the results of this infiltration testing confirm that infiltration testing will not be feasible at 
this location. The council has requested the submission of further information with regards 
to the impact of the proposed development on drainage and these details will be reported 
at DMC. 
 
6.  Impact on footpaths 
Concerns have been raised with regards to the proposed extension blocking a public right 
of way at the front of the building. Whilst there is an existing footpath which runs across 
the front of the existing Cantina building, this path is not a Public Right of Way. Whilst the 
existing footpath which runs along the front of the building would be slightly re-routed, a 
footpath along the front of the building would be maintained.  The retention of a footpath 
in front of the building can be secured by condition.   
 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 
The Paignton Neighbourhood Plan completed its Regulation 16 Publicity Period 
consultation on 18th December 2017. It is expected that the Neighbourhood Plan will be 
subject to Independent Examination in Spring 2018. As such, it is at an advanced stage 
of preparation. NPPF paragraph 216  (in Annex 1) states that from the date of publication, 
decision takers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans (unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise) according to their stage of preparation, extent to which 
there are unresolved objections and degree of consistency with national planning policies. 
Relevant pol
[...]
floor extension, terrace and alterations to restaurant & bar, solar PV and associated 
works. (Revised Plans received) 
 
Executive Summary 
The proposal seeks permission to form a first floor extension with terrace area, the 
enclosure of the existing ground floor outdoor seating area and installation of solar panels 
on the roof of the first floor extension. The proposal will result in the expansion of the 
existing commercial business which is in use as a restaurant, café and bar.  
 
The proposed first floor extension will sit fairly centrally over the existing ground floor and 
outdoor seating area footprint. The first floor extension will include a flat roof with large 
areas of glazing, including angled glazing. The glazing will sit within a framework of 
rendered sections. The first floor terrace will sit within the North West and South West 
section of the flat roof and will include a 1.1m high frameless glass balustrading. The total 
height of the building will increase from approximately 3.9m to 7.2m at its highest point 
from ground level. 
 
The building will predominantly feature powder coated aluminium windows set within white 
render with sections of powder coated rainscreen cladding. The proposed solar panels 
will be set in four blocks comprising 36 solar PV set at a 10 degree angle. The design 
seeks to assimilate with the existing building with a continuation of window fenestration 
and design and angled glazing.  
 
The site sits within the Belgravia Conservation Area and a Grade II listed Historic Park 
and Garden. The existing building is a characteristic 1950s structure, low in scale and of 
lightweight appearance and makes a positive contribution to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. An extension to the existing building should 
therefore be of a lightweight appearance, appropriate to the seafront location and the 
modernist architecture of the existing building in order to preserve the existing character 
of the buildin
[...]
 locations with 
particular focus on Core Tourism Investment Areas (CTIAs). 

 
Given that the application site is located within a CTIA as designated in Policy TO1, and 
the proposed extension would improve the provision of tourist attractions, it is considered 
that the principle of the proposed development is acceptable and a sequential test is not 
required. 
 
The application is recommended for conditional approval subject to the receipt of 
satisfactory further information in relation to impact on amenity of nearby occupiers and 
effect on nearby trees.  
 
Recommendation 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory consultation responses from arboriculture, community 
safety and Historic England, conditional approval delegated to the Executive Head for 
Assets and Business Services to include final drafting of conditions.    
 
 

Page 49



Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
The application has been referred to the Development Management Committee in 
accordance with the Council's constitution which states that applications relating to land 
owned, controlled or occupied by the Council (unless there are no objections or it is a 
minor variation to an existing planning permission) must be referred to the Development 
Management Committee. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks. The determination date was the 22nd September 2017. The application has 
exceeded the determination date to allow the submission of revised plans to address 
concerns raised by officers.  
 
Site Details 
The application site, Pier Point is a restaurant and bar, situated in a prominent location 
close to the pier, the seafront and the Princess Theatre.   In the Torbay Local Plan the site 
is located within a core tourism investment area, Belgravia Conservation Area, coastal 
change management area, community investment area, and flood zones 2 and 3. The site 
also sits within the grade II Princess and Royal Terrace Historic Park and Garden and is 
adjacent to the 
[...]
ions 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation.  
 

CIL -  
CIL:  
The application is for commercial development in zone 2 where the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is £0 per square metre of additional gross internal floor area 
created for development under 300m2.   
 

The CIL liability for this development is Nil.  
 

Conclusions 
Subject to the imposition of conditions and the submission of further information relating 
to highways and arboricultural matters, the proposals accord with the provisions of the 
Local Plan and are recommended for approval. 
 

Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 

01. Construction Management Plan 
02. Environmental health Risk/ noise Assessment 
03. Cycle storage 
04. Tree protection 
 

Informative(s) 
 

01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 
determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for planning 
approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Hoburne Ltd, Grange Court Holiday Centre, Touring Section (Woodland Glade), Grange Road, Paignton (P/2016/0633/MPA)
	6 Land at White Rock Way, Paignton (P/2017/1019/MPA)
	7 Cantina, Youngs Park Road, Paignton (P/2017/1160/PA)
	8 Pier Point Café, Torbay Road, Torquay (P/2017/0638/PA)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 February 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Hill, Morey, Pentney, Stubley and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors ,  
plus ) 

 

 
64. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Hill and Stubley instead of Councillors Lewis and Tolchard. 
 

65. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Hoburne Ltd, Grange Court Holiday Centre, Touring Section (Woodland 
Glade), Grange Road, Paignton (P/2016/0633/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of touring section 
(Woodland Glade) to holiday static caravans with 12 month holiday season. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of additional drainage information as requested by the 
Environment Agency in their consultation response dated 18 December 2017 and 
confirmation from the Environment Agency of the withdrawal of their objection, 
approved with final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head 
for Assets and Business Services. 
 

67. Land at White Rock Way, Paignton (P/2017/1019/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a supermarket and 
associated works. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 February 2018 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting James Mitchell addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow for further negotiations in respect of the 
design and use of space of the proposed development. 
 

68. Cantina, Youngs Park Road, Paignton (P/2017/1160/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey wraparound 
extension with two roof lights, front entrance ramp, new entrance doors and 
installation of storage unit (revised plans received 11 January 2018). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Mark Green addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval, subject to the submission of further information regarding 
drainage and the final drafting of conditions, to include surface drainage, 
construction method statement and cycle parking, being delegated to the 
Executive Head for Assets and Business Services. 
 

69. Pier Point Café, Torbay Road, Torquay (P/2017/0638/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for first floor extension, terrace and 
alterations to restaurant & bar, solar PV and associated works (revised plans 
received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval subject to receipt of satisfactory consultation responses from 
the Arboricultural Officer and Community Safety Officer and the final drafting of 
conditions, to include construction method statement, environmental health 
risk/noise assessment, cycle parking, tree protection/works if required by the 
Arboricultural Officer, being delegated to the Executive Head for Assets and 
Business Services. 
 

Chairman 


